2035, including a process plant throughput expansion of approximately 10%, with a decision expected in the
first half of 2026. Permitting activities for a second TSF and other required authorizations are expected to
begin in 2027, allowing adequate time for approvals ahead of planned construction in 2032.

The extended LOM is expected to provide consistent employment to more than 1,000 workers and increase
business opportunities to First Nations, surrounding communities, and the province, representing a
significant economic driver for northern communities in British Columbia.

Sensitivity Analysis

The PFS reaffirms Mount Milligan's solid economics, supported by consistent production, disciplined capital
investment and low AISC on a by-product basisNG. Mount Milligan's after-tax NPV5% is approximately $1.5
billion, based on long-term gold and copper price assumptions of $2,600 per ounce and $4.30 per pound,
respectively. At spot commodity prices of approximately $3,500 per ounce of gold and $4.50 per pound of
copper, the after-tax NPV5% increases to approximately $2.1 billion. The sensitivities to commodity prices
and input costs are illustrated in the tables below.

Mount Milligan PFS After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivities

-10%(2) -5%(2) PFS(1) 5%(2) 10%(2)

Gold Price 1,280 1,386 1,492 1,597 1,701
Copper Price 1,287 1,390 1,492 1,594 1,694
Canadian Dollar 1,146 1,331 1,492 1,633 1,759
Capital Costs 1,569 1,531 1,492 1,453 1,415
Operating Costs 1,510 1,501 1,492 1,483 1,474

(1) PFS economics are based on commodity prices of $3,205/oz gold and $4.35/lb copper in H2 2025, $3,263/oz and $4.48/lb in 2026, $3,078/oz
and $4.60/lb in 2027, $2,928/oz and $4.67/lb in 2028, and a long-term assumption (2029+) of $2,600/oz gold and $4.30/lb copper. USD/CAD
exchange rate assumptions are $1.39:1 in H2 2025, $1.38:1 in 2026, $1.37:1 in 2027, $1.36:1 in 2028 and $1.35:1 from 2029 onward. (2)
Sensitivities are assumed flat over LOM, flexed for each scenario, with the other assumptions the same as the PFS economics.

Mount Milligan PFS After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Long-Term Gold Price

Gold Price ($/oz)

$2,000(2) $2,600(1)

(PFS) $3,000(2) $3,500(2) $4,000(2)

NPV5% 898 1,492 1,685 2,061 2,435

(1) PFS economics are based on commodity prices of $3,205/oz gold and $4.35/lb copper in H2 2025, $3,263/oz and $4.48/lb in 2026, $3,078/oz